444 Appleyard Drive
Tallahassee Florida 32304-2895
850.201.6200 | www.tcc.fl.edu

June 20, 2011

MEMORANDUM

TO: District Board of Trustees )
FROM: Jim Murdaugh, Presidedﬁ//
SUBJECT: Annual SREF Update - June

Item Description:

This item is a monthly update of the progress in correcting the SREF Deficiencies as
requested by the District Board of Trustees.

Overview:

The State Requirements of Educational Facilities (SREF) mandates that the College
perform annual safety inspections for all sites and facilities. The College is then required
to correct the noted deficiencies by June 30, 2011.

Salient Facts:

The 2011 Annual SREF Fire, Sanitation, and Casualty Inspection was completed and
submitted as required. It was requested to provide an update on the progress of these
corrections each month until completed.

Past Actions:
The District Board of Trustees has approved the inspection report.

Future Actions:

The District Board of Trustees will receive an update each month on the progress of the
corrections. The attached report will be highlighted in yellow to indicate the item has
been corrected.

Funding/Financial Matters:

All costs incurred to correct the deficiencies are funded from the Plant Operations
Operating Budget and the Annual PECO Maintenance Fund.

Staff Resource:
Teresa Smith

Recommended Action:
Provided as information only.




Florida Community Colleges Risk Management Consortium

5700 SW 34th Street ¢ Suite 1205 » Gainesville, Florida 32608
{352)055-2190 » Fax (352) 955-2069

November 4, 2010
MEMORANDUM

TO: Danny Taylor, Safety Specialist
Tallahassee Community College

FROM: Barbara Ellison ‘7‘;;‘
Ao
€
SUBJECT: SREF inspection

Attached is the Fire Safety, Sanitation and Casualty Inspection report for the 2010-2011
year which was performed by Walter Spann/Rich Carter of Fire Prevention Specialists,
Inc on October 13, 2010 ~ October 19, 2010. If there are deficiencies noted on your
SREF Inspection Repon, please have your Facility Administrator sign the form where
indicated at the bottom of the form.

The State Requirements for Educaticnal Facilities (SREF) mandates that your annual
Fire Safety, Casualty and Sanitation Inspection be submitted to your board no later than
June 30th of each year, After board approval, a copy must be sent to the Florida State
Fire Marshall's office and to Barbara Ellison at the following addresses:

Florida State Fire Marshall's Office FCSRMC

Scott Langston, Fire Prevention Barbara Ellison

200 East Gaines Street 5700 SW 34™ Street, Suite 1205
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0342 Gainesville, FL 32608

If you have any questions on the inspection, please contact me.

Enclosure

CC: Jerry Schilling, Assistant VP, Administrative Services
Teressa Smith, VP, Chief Officer




ANNUAL COMPREHENSIVE SAFETY INSPECTION REPORT
STATE BOARD QOF EDUCATION
ADMINISTRATIVE RULE - SREF 2008 & F.A.C. 69A-58
FISCAL YEAR 2010-2011

College Facility: Tallahassee Community College FIRE DISTRICT Tallahassee
SCHOOL / FACILITY: tain Campus & OIf Site Facilities # OF SERIOUS FIRE SAFETY VIOLATIONS 0
ADDRESS: 444 Appleyard Drive, Tallahassee, FL 32304
# OF NON-SERIOUS FIRE SAFETY VIOLATIGNS _§9

Walter D. Spann, Jr., Rich Carter (Municipal Fire Safely Inspectors) October 18, 2010
FIRE DISTRIST F-RE SAFETY INSPECTOR NAME RINTED (IF JQINT INSPECTHONG SCHQGL BQARD FIRESAFFTY INSPECTOR NAME PRINTED INSPEC QN UATE

Fire Prevention Specialists, Inc., 609 Gina Lane, Melbourne, FL 32940 321-757-7205
FIRE BISTRIZT FIRE SAFF 1Y NSPECTOR SIGNATURE { F JOINT INSPECTION; NSPECTOR AEj;R§SE 3 THONE HJMEBER

A Syt . ’
‘ 8 s fo 2. 16 62373, 105523

SIGNATURE 3ATE ZIRF INSIFCTOR CERTFICATION NUNMAER PECTOR SIGNATURE ! DATE FIRE INSPECTOR SERTIFICATION AlUMBER

|LOCATION:

Deficlency locations will be identlfied by a building number followed by the room number {e.g. 2-605 or 1-133A), These numbers are usually the F,L.8.H. numbers
affixed above the door leading (mto that particular room. Or if the defictency in an area other than an ideniiflable room numbar, the area in question will be
spacifically Identifled. For example: Pressbox, Field Housse, Pavillion, ete.

Tallahagses Community College has met the requirements of F.5.5, 1013.12(2)(dp: _X_YES __ NO
The Locatl Fire District has met the requirements of F.$.S. 1013.12(3)(c) __YES __ NO (Complete if Joint Inspection)

Approval of Reports by Board (Including Letter) _ YES __NC

THE UNDERSIGNED ATTESTS TO THE REVIEW OF THIS REPORT IN ITS ENTIRETY AND ACKNOWLEDGES AWARENESS OF THE DISCOVERED

+DEFICIENCIES.

FACILTY ADMINISTRATOR HAM'E_PQ\NTED FACILITY ADMINISTRATCR § GNATURE

FACILITY ADYINISTRATOR T'TLE S:GNATURE DATE




Prior

Deficlency

Date

fAasier

ShPEmimica 1‘1?:;3;5 SREF 2010/2011 Fire Safety Deficiencies - Tallahassee Main Campus & OIf Site Facilitios Times| Cartectd | Dsfciency Vz;::::;qg Lhi;e
l Location, Deficiency Description ored o corseied Number |
IFFPC 2. 12321 WS _|01-Elevato: Equipment Room Wall fe ceifing ;0int fo be fire caulked - 8as: s:de 1 | eacqq | 630111 agy s
WS |02-Buidng: No deficencies noled NVC 2
WS _:03-Burding: No deficiencies noted NVG 3
NEDA 70, Ad. 314,281 WS [04.Contial Raem: Open j-ox at floor 1 | 63011 | 21811 gop 4
NFPA B0, At 408.7 | WS |05-124: Cover open siots n panel wih proper covers at nain switch 0 6-30-4¢ | 1-13-11} 899 5
NFPA 72,457 WS |05.152: FACP in "trouble’ cond'tion o 6-30-14 1-13-11 407 8
SFPC 1,11.15 WS }05-208: Improper vse of extension cerds x 63011 | 1-13-11| 80a ?
FFPC 1.12.7.5. WS _]05-Mezzanine. Condult penelraticn from smoke delector lc elevator to be sealed wilk UL Fsted fire caulk 1 §-30-11 | 1-13-11] 304 g
FFPC 1.13.3.33 WS [08-214A; Ceding e missing (sprirklered buiid-ng) 4] §-30-%1 | 1-18-11 589 9
FFPC 1.12.5.71 WS 10§-224. Floof condud penelration to be sealed 0 6-30-41 I 1-13-11 304 10
NFPA 72, 5.7.4.1 WS 05.228: Smoke detector too close to A/C vent ‘1o be >3) 1 6-30-41 | 6-30-11]| 4oy A
o Pk SRR B WS [0¢-234: Floor concuil penetralion lo be sealed 0 G-30-%4 1-13-11 304 12
NFPA 72.54.3 W5 11-193: Deteclor hanging G 6-30-11 6-30-11 459 13
FFPC 1.136683* | w8 11+-30G: Fire extingulsher 1ag expired G §-30-4% | 1-24-11 505 14
NFPA 1¢,6.3.2.2 W8 {12-118: Fire extirgu:sher security tag missirg 0 6-30-41 | 1-13-11| 501 5
FFEC 1, 1442 ° W$ ]12-210: Remove table and chairs incorridor  (new configuration of space is needed) 0 8304t | 6-30-11[ 210 6
FFPC 1,11.1.533 WS [12-Auddarivm Scundbootn - Fower siip cord damaged urder mixer 0 6-30-11_: 6-30-11] 804 17
FFPC 1. 11.952.2 WS |12-Augitorivm: Soundmixer_at bacx of seslirg - multiple power stiip and exgans.o:: cards plugged :o each cther ;0 63014 : 6-30-11| 804 8
NFPA 80 2-1.4.1 W& [12-Eas: Side of Slage: Ex4 door i¢ East exil nol lalching ? 1 i @301 | 1-13-11 209 19
°FPC 1, 13637 WS [12-Rear Stage Mezzanine Fire exteigulsher to ke mourted i g g-30-1¢ | 1-13-11} 3502 20
WS [13-Building: To pe removed i NVO 2%
WS |14-Bullding: To pe removed : NVO 22
FEPC 4. 15.49.5.1 WS |15 Building. South Mechan-cal Room - Remave slorage 63011 6-30-11| 808 23
NFPA 72,457 i WS |*5-Boiler Reom ZACP in trouble” condilion 3 g.0.1s 11311} g7 24
NEPA 72, Ch. 10 : WS | *5-Boiter Roomr FACP inspaction explred 8-30-11 1 1-13-11 402 25
WS ]18-Building: No geficiensias neled NVO 28
FFPC 1. 114522 WS [17-138 Power sbip plugged -nto exiension cord 0 6-30-1 | 1-19-11 8c4 27
FFPC 4. 43632 i WS |18-129. No pressure -n fire extirquisher [t} 6.30-11 | 1-14-11 501 28
FFPC 1. 13632 | WS |18.435: No pressure in fire extnigusher L o | 63041 | 1-14-11] =04 23
EFPC 1 14,547 [ W3 |18-202. Raled Cnemical Stcrage Room door wedged open (Swipe card access underway) | « | sager | 6-80-111 209 36




|:vso | SREF 2010/2011 Fire Safety Deficionclos - Tallahassee Main C & Off Site Facllit pror Cationcy|  Dale | 'CRET |
CODE NUMBER ol afety Deficiencies - Tallahassee Main Campus e Facilities -,-”‘T_%‘g Correcied | Deficency Vmia!i‘:m T
_ Cited By Corrested Nmiber
: Location, Deficiency Description : :
FF2C %, 11.1.5.2.2 WS 118-217: Pawer strip plugged into extersion cord g 8-30-11  2-18-11 804 3t
NFPA 3G 6.3.4 C ws g‘.a-ﬂullding' :mproper venting of Eammable slcrage catineis (PVG not germitted - NFPA recommends ro vening) [ 1 g.30-11 | 6-30-11: 709 32
FFEC 1, 14812 J' WS ]‘.G-Bu:ldlng Ocsupant load exceeded :n most all genesat c:assraoms. QOce. Load may oe increased with proper seating Iayc'.iti ¢ 6-30-11 ; 6-30-11 102 32
NEPA 45, 8.13.1 " s [18-Labs Fume hoods to be inspected and tested anaually (testing equipment being ordered) . 6.30-41 [ 6-30-11 | 956 | 24
i RG |19-Buiing: No deficiencies noted NVO D 36
FEPC $. 145202 ' RC  12¢-Buiding: Practice area . Slide bolt lock on SE exit door ) 6-30-1 1-8-11 2'% ¢ U8
f: RC 52!-8ui!dif'g: No deficiencies no0led : NVO 14
' RC_|z2-Buiiding: No deficiencies notod i nvo | e
RC [23-Bdiiding: No deficlancies noled MNO ;i 3§
WS i27-Buiiding: No ceficiencies roted NVO | 40
WS 128-Buiding No deficlencies ncled NVO 41
WS [29-Building: to be demohisned l nwo | 42
FEPC 4+ 11,1622 | WS 130.107: Power sttips linked tagether to extension coré ¢ ;63011 | 11311 gs 1 a3
FFPC 1. 20.19.3.1 WS |30-172: Rerove siorage from center zacks to 2 below cellng i 63012 | 2-10-11 901 1 44
[FF2C 1, 41.1.562.2 | WS |32-227 Several power sinps hnked together 9 ¢ 3012 | 1-13-11 ac4 I 45
. - RC [31-Build'ng, No deficiencies noted NVO . 46
RC 32-Buildng No deficiencies noted NVO I 47
KC  ]33-Build-»g: No deliciencies noted NVO 48
FFRC * 4421 RC 134-100: Corridor anc exit door obstructed vath storage 1 8.30-11 | 1-14-11 210 49
NFPA 72, Ch.10 i RC i34-Buiding: #als - ~ire alarm Inspeclicn overdue ] 6-30-t1 | 1-14-11 402 50
FFPC 1, 14.4.2.% RC :Sq-BLr?fdmg. Sractce area - Exit door abstrugled with shelves 0 6-30-1¢ { 1-14-11 211 51
FFPC t 11,1522 | WS |35-419. Powe- strip plugged into orange cord through foonway 0 @304t i 1-14-11: gos 52
FFEG % 63.3.1.4.4 WS |35-188: Unsecured gas cylinder (staff to remove cylinder from area) 1 ¢ @303 i 6-30-11 704 53
FFPC 1. 41,1.5.2.2 WS _;35-Bookstore: Power sirip phiggad inta orange extension cord at upper ‘evel computer next to Room *21 0 a0t 1-19-11 | gos 54
FFRC 4. 41.1.5.2.2 W8 gas-Bnokstc—re- Povier slip plugged inta power st-p plugged inlo orange extension cord at Texibook Office 0 : 6-30-11 : 1-19-11 804 §5
FFPC *. 14424 RC !36-100: Bookcase obsiructing requered eqress widlh 1 8.30-11 | 1-10-11 | 21C 58
FFPC 0%, 457 RC 135-%ezzaning: Baltery powared smoke deteclor inoparable 4 6-30-11 { 1-13-11 i 489 57
FFPC 1. 12.6.7.* C [38-108: Two s'eeves at ceiling requye fire caulk 1 6-30-11 | 1-25-11 304 58
NFPA 72, 5.4.3 . RC_|38-By Room 223A: Smoke detector hanging from base 2 §-30-1t | 1-13-11 l 499 5¢
NFPA 72 Cr 10 I RC 138-Lobby: Sire alarm inspection overdue 0 g-3g-+1 | 1-16-11 | 42 60




Do i Master
coE NUMBER |52 SREF 201012011 Fire Safety Deficlencles - Tallahassee Main Campus 8 Off Site Facilities T'I’r’r’]i’s B e Jmds |, e
s Cited : dy Correcled Nu“‘rbér
Location, Deficiency Description ;
- RC_|39-Building. No defciencies nofed NVO 1 ot
NFPA 80, 15-2.5.3 RC_ |41-238: Fre rated rod-up door Inoperable _ ¢ | 83011 | 1-16-11 | 209 62
RC _{42-8urldng No defcigncles noted — . NVO 63
RC |43.Buiding. Less than one year old AVO 64
RC |44-Building. N defcencies noted e I o . NVO 85
RC {45.Building’ No def¢iencies noted NVO 86
RC _{46-Bulding No defcie~cies noted [aV/e] 87
A]C 47-Building. No defic’encies noleg NVO §8
EZPC 1,143 RC _|49-Mezzan-re; Jomex wang funning across fioof 1 6-30-11 | 6-30-11 : 804 59
NFPA 70, At _110.26 | RC [48-NE. Eleclr-cel pane- obsliucted 1 g-0-1 | 1-18-11: gos ;10
FERC 1. 13.6.3.7 RC__43-North Bay: F-re extinguisher lo be meunled ¢ 6.30-11 | 1-18-11 : 502 : 7t
NEPA 70, Ar 31625 ; RC i49-Nodh Bay. West wall - eectrical paral off o | 63c11 | 11811 so9 i 72
[FFPC ¢ 19.1.5 C {49-Trroughout: Extension cords useg as permangniwring  (lease holder moving) 1 ¢ 6:30-t1 ; 6-30-11 804 73
NFPA 72, Ch.IC RC i50-Hail: Fire a'ar inspeclion overdue  (inspection scheduled) 0 g-30-11 [ 6-30-11 402 74
RC l52-8\1|ldlng No deficiencies roted NYO 75
T RC |53-8uildng. No dafeiences noled i NVO 76
FFFC 1. 50,133 ¢ Qc :54.Cenler: Storage 10 be maitlaineg Seow 2! frah teifing 1 83211 | 1-14-11 90 7
NFOA 70, A 316.28(¢_RC 54-E'ecinc cage; Open j-box (x3) & 6-30-+ | 1-13-11; 808 78
NFPA 25, 48 RC _|55-8uitding. Red lag on sprinkler system ¢ | 6303 [ 2-28-11 | sgg 79 ]
NFPA 72. Ch.10 RC |56-NW _Fie alarm system dyshincliona - Bleg, 55 sprinkler tied lo this FACS 3 6.3¢-+1 | 2-28-11 410 8¢
FEPC 1.63.3.44 : RC :57-Loadg Dock Propane 'anks nol secured o ! gagar [ 11411 7 81
- RC :5B-Buidg No deficiencles roted ne | 82
NFPA, *4,.4.73 | WS [Patking garage. Cep missing o sla~dppe valye at NE stalf + i §3ges | 141311 sgg 63
NFPA 72. Ch.1C | WS |Pearking Garage: Fire A'a'm inspecton past due _ 4] 6-36-%1 1-14-11 402 B4




CODE NUMBER | Insp. | SREF 201012011 Casualty/Sanitation Deficiencies - Tallahassee Main Campus & OFf Site Facilities | 1o | oo o< oerti):i:wy Line
SREFCh § Iniials Cited By Cotiettad Number
Location, Deficiency Description
5(2)(a)5 WS |02 Bidg.: Trecs growing ovet roo! 6-30-11 | 6-30-11
5{(1)(e)8i WS |04-Conlrel Room Closel. Mold on ceiling tiles 6-30-11 | 1-21-11
5()e)s WS [04-Gonlrel Room: Return A/C vent to be cleaned 6-30-11 | 1-21-11
5(16)(0)6 WS |05-236: {.ow flow al water ¢opler in torridor 6-30-11 | 1-13-11
5(1)4d) WS 105-247 Fingerguard missing on paper culter 6-30.1¢ | 2-28-11 |
5(18)(b}6 WS 105-259 Low flow al drink:ng fountain in corsidor 6-30-11 | 1-13-11_|
5(1){e)8i WS 105-259 Mold on ceiling t les 6-30-11 | 1-31-11
5(1)(d) WS |05-260. Fingerguard missiog on paper culter 63011 | 2-28-11
5(18)(b)6 WS ]05-264; Low fiow at drinking fountaln in corridor 6-30-41 | 1-13-11
| 5(1 7)(b} WS [06-108 Damaged cord at X-cdy view fight 1 6-30.11 | 2-10-11 10
3o WS |06-Buildi~g: Trip Fazard at SE sidewalk 0 6-30-11 | 2-11-11 11
5(2)(a)7 ws_ |08 Bidg.: Planis growing in guller 1 6-30-11 | 1-16-11 12
5(1)(e)8i W5 [11-255: Mo:d on ceiling tile in corndos i} 6-30-11 | 1-21-11 13
5(1)(e)8i WS [11-NE corridor, south wing: Mold on ceiling tile B . 0 g-30-11 | 1-21-11 14
5{(16)(b)6 WS [12-155. Adjust waler cooler strear N 0 6-30-11 | 1-20-11 15
5(17){b) WS [12-Catwalk: Damaged cord insulalion al spotlighls 10, 19 & 53 insulation separating frem plug i 6-30-11 | 6-30-11 16
: WS [19 Building: To be remodeled 47
WS |14 Building. Toberemodeted ~ I 18
5(1}te)8i 1 WS 15-161; Aclive leak in corndoreeiing 0 6 30-11 | 1-16-11 19
5()d)3 i W3 |18-102: Trip hazard al autociave (floor files corting ug) g 8-30-11 1-14-11 20
5(1)(e)8i .| W5 |27-195 Mold on refrigeralor gaskel I o__| se30-11 | 1-15-11 21
5(1)(e)8t WS_127-Building: Haicap toor switch inoperable al west entry 0 6-30-11 | 1-13-11: 22
5(1)(0)8i ! ws |35-Subway: Clean and reparr relury AXC venl 1 63011 | 1-13-1 23
G(1){e)8i ' WS |35-Subway: Floot fo be pressure washed  (notified vendor) U 6-30-11 | 6-30-11 } 24
5(17)b)1b » ! R 49-Paint Room: GFI required at sink (lease holder moving) 1 6-30-11 6-30-11 ' 25
5(1)(e) RC  |50-114: Ceiling tie missing 1 63011 | 1-13-11 " 45
5(*)(e)8h RC {50 114: Remove cuslodiel slorage from Mechanical Roorr I 1 63011 | 6-30-11 27
5(3)(d} W3 Parking Garage: Stainwells - Wetds on steel angles ¢racking or cracked through in several lorations T 6-30-11 | 6-30-11 l 28
- [ (pending inspection) S
33




ANNUAL COMPREHENSIVE SAFETY INSPECTION REPORT
STATE BOARD OF EDUCATION
ADMINISTRATIVE RULE - SREF 2008 & F.A.C. 69A-68
FISCAL YEAR 2010-2011

College Facllity: Tallahassee Commun ty College FIRE QISTRICT Gadsden County
SCHOOL /] FACILITY: Pal Thoras Law Enforcement Acadamy
ADDRESS: Hwy 9C. Quincy. FL 32333

# OF SERIQUS FIRE SAFETY YIOLATIONS _0

# OF NON-SERIOUS FIRE SAFETY VIOLATIONS _15

Walter D. Spann. Jr. (Municipal Fire Safely Irspector)
FIRE DISTRIC™ FIRE SAFETY INSPEC FOR NAME PRINTED (IF JO'NT INSPECTISN: SCHOOL BTARYD FIRESAFZTY "NSOECTOR NAME PRINTED

October 13, 2009

Fire Prevention Specialists, Inc.. 809 Gina Lane, Melbourne, FL 32940 321-757-7205

specificatly identified, For example: Pressbox, Field Housa, Pavillion, atc.

Tallahassee Community College has met the requirements of F.8.8. 1093.12(2){d): _X_YES ___NO
The Local Fire District has mat the raguirements of F.5.5. 1013.12(3)(c} ___YES ___NO (Complete if Joint Inspection]
Approval of Reports by Board (Including Letter) _ _YES __NO

THE UNDERSIGNED ATTESTS TO THE REVIEW OF THIS REPORT IN (TS ENTIRETY AND ACKNOWLEDGES AWARENESS OF THE DISCOVERED
DEFICIENCIES.

FIRE D STRICT TIRE SAFSTY 'NSPECTOIR SIGUATURE 1IF JCINT INSPECTION IMSPECTOR ADDRESS & FACNE NUIBER
07 )
Wil h 2. 1270
SIGNAT(JRE DATF FIRZ NAFZCTOR CERSIFICATION NUMBER CoMA COLLEGF BC?Q?I ZIRE &AF S~ Y INSPECTOR 5'GNATURE ¢ DATE FIRE INSPECTOR CERTIFIZATION NUSIBER
LOQCATION:

LDaﬂciency locations will be tdentlified by a bullding number followed by the room number (e.g. 2-505 or 1-133A). These numbers are usually the F.1.8.H. numbers
affixed above the door leading into that panticular room. Or if the deficiency in an area other than an identifiablo room number, the area in question will be

FACILITY ACMINISTRATOR NAME FRINTER: FACLITY ADMINISTRATOR S'GNAT'JRE

FACILITY ADMINISTRAIOR TI'LE SGNATLHE JATE




: : I
[ Ins SREF 2010/2011 Fire Safety Dofici Pat T Ent d Prior Defiency] Date : TN |
CODE NUMBER glnin:ls EF / Fire Safety Doficiencies - Pat Thomas Law Enforcement Academy E-T:'u'-ner,-: Catracted ea‘fCiency;§V+o!a::3n "
: : Cited By Corrected : .
Location, Deficiency Description e
Bldg 1 De’ Tactics .
WS [No deficientiss noled NVO 2
3
4
Bgg 2 Range Bidg g
FFPC *. 4.5.8* WS [C2.118: Emergency light out ¢ 1 8301 {32911 | 04 6
FFPC <, 1366805 | WS [02-12*: Fice extingaisher tag eapited & | 63011 | 3-20-11 | s01 i
| 8
2
Bldg. 3 Cass-oom Bldg. 10
FF235 %, 123 2.4 Ws ?CB-TED. Reglace fire cadJix-ng at data cable conduit g i §30-11 | 3-29-11 304 11
NF2A 89, 2-1.4.1 ws .C-3 North Stairs; Door ta casrdor ~ol “atching at *5t & 2rd floors 1 1 g-3g-11 | 3-29-11 210 12
i i 13
: Bidg. 4 Administration 14
NFPA 80,2141 . WS |04-Corrider: Cross corrigor docr not latch-ng nex: 1o Raom 94-130 0 : 53011 | 6-30-11 [ 209 15
NFPA80,2.14.1 i WS _|04-Corriodor; Cross corridor fire door rot latohing nex 10 Reom 141 1 53041 | 63011 210 | 18
FFEC © 111,522 | WS :04-119: Power strips finked fogether o | e3012 | 32011 | eca | 17
FEPC 1. 141522 l WS _|04:245: Fower strips binked together 0 | 6309¢ | 3-29-11 | sgcs 18
FFPC * 12322 © W5 |c4-Mezzanine: Ho e in rated drywat caiing o room balow at east side 0 ' sao0-11 | 3-29-11 380 19|
| 20
[ B'dg. 5 Portable : 21
il W3 |No deficiences noted : NVC 22
: ] 23
Bidg. 8 Cafeteria 24
NFPA 72,4 4.3.5 WS {08-Café: FACP in "trouble' conddicn 0 63011 | 1211510 | 407 25
28
i 27
§Brdg. 9 Corm Annex 28
! WS éNc cefiziencles neted NVG 29
2 ac




. Master
CoDE NuMBER | 159 SREF 2010/2011 Fire Safety Daficiencies - Pat Thomas Law Enforcement Academy TT;:‘;; Eotbaniis s oy 2000 | Lire
Ciled By Garrzcted
Location, Deficiency Dascription Number
) IBidg. 10 South Dorm __ o e, o ra
WS |No deficiencias noted NVO KE]
— — - 34 |
. Bldg 11 North Dorm. o = 36
EJ_(; 1,1257.1 i WS _|11-Mechanical: Unsealed penetrations in Boiler Room e 1 6-30-1 | 3-29-11 304 37
Lo i il + G i s v e [N A e 38
I — " . 39
. Bleg. 12 Ammo Mechanical Storage .~ 40
FFPC 1,63.3.144 WS _|12-Maintenance Bay: Unsecured gas cy.inders 0 630-11 | 3-28-11 704 41|
| _ . 42
—— . 43
o Blidg 14 CSX Trainirg e o e . -~—-—-—*wa:‘~—
. WS [No deficiencies noled e NVO 45
b e i e ——— - 46
. | .. |New Dorm . . A7 |
NFPA 80, 2-1.4.1 RC [1st Floot Laurdry Room: Fire raied door daes nol lalch 0 6-30-11 { 3-30-11 209 48
| 49
— ConferencolCanlal, . ... oo, S - LW
NFPA 72, Ch 10 WS |FACP inspechion lag not posted 0 -30-11 | 6-30-11 402 51
=FPC 1,13.332 WS |Fire sprinklec inspaction tag notposted __ . R 0_| 63041 | 12-8-10 | s17 52
— I T d
BRSNS [ A




CODE NUMBER | Insp. SREF 201072011 Casualty/Sanitation Deficiencies - Pat Thomas Law Enforcement Academy Tl?ruor Letigigney)  Del Line
SREF Ch.5 |Initials imgs | Coracled | Delceney| o
Cited By Corrected
Location, Deficiency Description
Bldg. 1 Def Tactics i
5(8)(a) WS |01-13D: Exil door hinge broken 0 g.30-11 | 3-29-11 2
3
Bldg. 3 C assroom Building 4
5(8)(a) WS |03-105: Doar stickir.g on flcor 6-30-11 | 3-29-11 5
5(8)(a) WS |03-202. Corridor door slicking 6.30-11_| 3-29-11 I
5(8)(a) WS |03-Narih Cottidor: Gross carridor doors sticking 6.30-11 | 3-29-11 7
8
Bldg 8 Cafelena 9
5(17)(b) WS | Dishwashing: Light swilch cotroding 6-30-11 | 3-29-11 ‘0
5(2)(a)2 WS [Soutk exterior wall: Roof drair discharge causing washout next to wall 0 6.30-11 | 3-28-11 11
12
B!dg. 9 Dorm Annex t3
5i1)(0)8i WS 09-007 Mald on ceiting tile 0 8-30-11 | 3-28-11 14
15
Bidg 10 South Corm 16
5(3)(c) WS |40-Exterior; Excessive drop-oif at sidewalk edge between Bidgs. 98 10and 8 & 11 (pending delivery of soil) 0 g-30-11 | 6-30-11 17




ANNUAL COMPREHENSIVE SAFETY INSPECTION REPORT
STATE BOARD OF EDUCATION
ADMINISTRATIVE RULE - SREF 2008 & F.A.C. 69A-58
FISCAL YEAR 2010-2011

College Facility: Tallahassee Community College FIRE DISTRICT: Various
SCHQOL { FACILITY: Salellite Facilities and Leased Faciities # OF SERIOUS FIRE SAFETY VIOLATIONS 0
ADDRESS: 444 Appleyard Drive, Tallahassee, FL 32304
# OF NON-SERIQUS FIRE SAFETY VIOLATIONS _32_
Walter D. Spann, Jr., Rich Carter (Municioal Fire Safety Inspectors) Qctober 19, 2010
FIRE OISTRIST =IRE SAFFIY INSPECTOR NAME 2RIN"ED (IE JOINT INSPEGTICN) SCHOOL BOARD FIRESAFETY INSPEGTOR NAME PRINTED INSPECTION DATE

Fire Prevention Specialists, Inc., 609 Gina Lane, Melbourne, FL 32940 321-757-7206

FIRE 2ISTRICT ©IRC SATETY INSPECTOR SIGNATURE (IF JOINT INSPTCTION) WSPECTOR ADDRESS & PHCHE NUMBER

3 i Ak
/ 5 62373, 1065623
A f/t;-ﬂ {”1{5—1‘-, i /’Z' ¢ !
F‘GN’ATURE DATE FIRC NSPLCTOR CLRT'FICATION RUMILR COMM COL T SAFETY INSPECTCR SIGNATURE / DATH FIRE -HNSPECTCR CERTIFICATICH NUMBER
LOCATION;

Deficiency locations will be identified by a building number followed by the room number (e.9. 2-505 or 1-133A). Thesa numbers are usually the F.|.S.H. numbers
affixed above the door leading into that particular room. Or if the deficiency in an area other than an identifiable room number, the area in question will be
specificaily Identlfied. For example: Pressbox, Field House, Pavillion, ete.

Tallahassee Communily College has met the requirements of F.5.8. 1013.12(2)(d): _X_YES ___ NO
The Local Fire Oistrict has met the requirements of F.5.5. 1013.12(3)(c) ___YES ___NO (Complete if Joint inspection)
Approval of Reports by Board (In¢luding Letter) ____YES __NO

THE UNDERSIGNED ATTESTS TO THE REVIEW OF THIS REPORT IN ITS ENTIRETY AND ACKNOWLEDGES AWARENESS OF THE DISCOVERED
DEFICIENCIES.

FACILTEY ADMINISTRATOR NAME YRINTED FACILITY ADMINIS TRATOR SICNATUHE

FACILITY ADMAINISTRATOR TITLE SIGNATURFE DATE




T -
i . ; 4 Prior | Deficiency;  Cate .r"‘i““"' -
CODE NUMBZR hs;:;.& SREF 2010/2011 Fire Safety Deficiencies - TCC Satellite & Leased Facllities Times ] Corrected | Doficéney’ w::;c:zﬂ l‘:\'l-c;e
L Cited 8y Corrected Mrﬂoer ’
: Location, Deficlency Description ;
NFPA 72,4436 RC _:Brogan Museum. {st Ficer Electrical Room: FACP in “troube” condition gac-11 | 1-14-11 407 1
FFPC 1, 14421 RC |Brogar Museum. 1sl Flonr NW exit: Debris itocking door from completely openng 63021 | 1-14-11: 215 2
FFPC 1.4.5.8.1 RC |Brogan Museum 3d Floor YW Exit fighl inoperalve 6-39-11 | 1-14-11 202 3
i : 4
FF2C 1, *3.68.83 ﬁ RC  [Wakulla Certer Throughoot: All fire axunguisher inspection fags expired 3 g-30-11 | 6-30-11 , £901 5
NFPA 72 Cn.19 RC  [\Wakuila Center SW- Fire alarr: system Ingpaction not currert (inspection scheduled) t | paott | 6-30-11 1 419 6
7
NFPA 7C. Art 44028 | RC jCCLA Noth Hafl Ciosel: Electrical panels obstructed 1 6-30-11 | 6-30-11 © 80t ; 8
NEPA 70.A4 11026 | RC |CCLA W-14; Many exactrica: panels obstrusled 1 | 63041 | 6-30-11 % 8ot |
l : . 1c
FFPC 1,4.5.81 i RS |Quinsy House *stFlcor Hall: Exit light batiery dead [ 6-39-1¢ | 6-30-11 202 1
FFPC 1,4.5 8.1 RC |Quincy Fouse Room 108: Exitfigh! irope‘ative 6-30-41 | 6-30-11 | 202 12
NFPA 79, At. 110.26 | RC [Quincy House. Reom 106: Table ana banrer obst:ustng electncat and FACE pane: cioge: o | eages {6-30-11° got I 13
! : 14
FFPC 1,4.5.8.1 WS |Gadsden Center Exi sign out in Lobby, 3re Floor Cenlerence Recom Room 128 t 6.30-11 | 6-30-11 202 15
INFPA 1062 Ch.d & 5| WS |Gadsden Centet Ganeral- Firg ngse in cabinets {0 be :nspectec t 6:20-11 | 6-30-11 | s09 18
NFPA 72,4435 WS _IGansden Cenler FAGP in 'trousle "cendtion  (all: Bldg. Mgr. to address deficiencies) 1 6.35.11 | 6-30-11 | 400 17
FFPC 1, 1115 WS EGacsden Cenler: Mechan:cal Room 128 Power si:p pkuggec into extension card b 6-30-¢1 | 6-30-11 | 8c4 18
SFPC 1, 14.4.2.1 WS gGansden Cenler; Remove siorage on Souih Stair jarding f 6-30-11 | 6-30-11 210 19
IFEC 1, 45814 WS [Gadsden Center: Mo break glass hammer for vaive cabinet at First Froor Center Stalr ianging 1 6-30-*1  6-30-11 , 598 ; 20
NFA 25,4 6 | RC !Gadsder Certer, Boiler Room: Red ag on sprinklar syslem 9 83011 | 6-30-11] gop | e
NFPA 25,46 l RC_|Gadsden Center, Boiler Room: Drain from fire pump bearirg dnp stopped Jg C 6-3C-11 6-30-11 . 559 22
69A-51.05¢(2) RC__|Gadsden Center, Boiler Room: Beiler nspect:on certficate nof located ¢ 63c-11 | 6-30-11 i 7gg 23
FF2C 1,13.3.33 RC !Gadsden Center, Ground Floor: Celling tlle missing adjacent to Men's Roor {sprinkered building) c 6-30-11 | 6-30-11 i 586 24
FFPC 1,4.58.1 RC {Gadsden Cenle’. Roore G-99: Exit fight inaperative c 8-30-31 ; 6-30-11 1 202§ %5
NF2A 2061, 611 RC _|Gadsder Certer, Server Room: FM 200 system inspection gverdue 0 6-30-11 | 6-30-11 : 5% 26
NFFA 80, 15-2.3.3 RC _1Gadsden Center, ist Fioor agjacent to elevatar Fire ¢oor propped opern 0 6.30-41 | 6-30-11 § 208 27
SFPC1, 13332 AC_Gadsden Cenler, 15t Floor S. Stair. Pre-ackon system inspeclicn overdue c 6-30-41 ! 6-30-11 518 ; 28
FFPC 1, 13.3.3.3 RC |Gadsyen Cenler, Room 112: Ceiling tite missirg (sprinkleres builing) c 8-30-17 | 6-30-11 508 29
FFPC 1. %1.1.6522 RC [Gadsden Certer, Raom 127: Powar strigs linked tegether 9 6-30-11 | 6-30-11 ¢ 38pa a0




M i
- Prior E Ceficiency; Cate ; basfer
i : i iliti ) B -t Code | Lire
CODE NUMBER 11@39{ SREF 2010/2011 Fire Safety Deficiencles - TCC Satellite & Leased Facilities Times| Corrected | Defisiercy},“P<2 | 1
RS Cited| By | Corected .
: Number
Locatlon, Deficlency Description ;

NFPA 80.15-2.3.3 RC _|Gadsden Cenler, 2nd Floor kal, Certer Fire door prepped oper ] 6-11-3p | 6-30-11 : 208 31
FEPC 1. 10.18 5.1 RC |Gaysger Center, Mechanical Rcom 205 Ramove storage 2 6-11-30 | 6-30-11 608 32
FEPC* 121522 RC |Gadsden Center Room 211: Extersion cord used as permaneni wiring ¢ | s11.30 | 6-30-11 | s04 33
IFFPC 1,4.5.8.¢ RC |Gaagsder Center, 34 Floor adjacer! lo elevator: Exit light inope-ative 0 6:11-30 | 6-30-11 : 202 34
FFPC 1.13.3.3.3 RC |Gadscen Center. Mechanicat Room 3C5. Celing liles miss:ng (spirxiered quilding) G 6-11-30 | 6-30-11 599 35
NFPA 70, Ad 116.12(4 Gadsder Cen'er, Mechanical Rgom 306: <nock-0ut plug m:ssing al j box 0 6-11-30 ! 6-30-11 809 35

RC

T S A o




CODE NUMBER | Insp. SREF 2010/2011 Casualty/Sanitation Deficiancies - TCC Satllite & Leased Facilitios il i L T
SREECh.5  |Initials TII"I"IES Corrected | Defigiency N
o Cited By Carrgcted
Location, Deficlency Description
5(16)(a)6a RG  |wWakulla Certer SW: Remove storage from Mechanical Room  (staff notified to remove) 1 6-30.11 | 6-30-11 1
- 2
5(* T)(D)2c RC _|CCLA W-14: Main Electrica! Room used for storage (staff notified to remove) 1 6-30-+:+ | 6-30-11 3
5(8)(c)5 {CCLA, Server Room: 1 114" hign threshold crealing trip bazard - add warning sign an door 0 6-30-11 | 6-30-11 4
5
5(6)(b) WS [Quincy House: Rear wood deck in disrepal: - rotled wood_pickets missing. maold on deck surface 1 6-30-11 6-30-11 3]
5(6)(c) WS |Quincy House. No handrails on steps from rear wood deck  (all: pending contractor proposal) 1 6-30-11 6-30-11 ?
5(B)E) RC _|Quingy House, Front Porch: Ballusigrs missing a! handrait 6-3p-11 | 6-30-11 8
5(8)(a) RC |Quincy House. 15l Floor Side exit difficult to open (dragging on thrashald) 5.30.11 | 6-30-11 9
| 10
@{6)10 RC__[Brogan Museum_ast Fioor NW exit Staic: Metal gate difficult lo oper 0 6-30-11 6-30-11 11
12
5(1)(g)8d RC |Gadsden Center. Boiler Room: Floor drain stopped up (@ll: Bldg. Mgr. to address deficiencies) 0 g.30.11 | 6-30-11 123
5(16)(b)8 RC |Gadsden Center, 1st Floor adjacerd to elevator: Waler cooler inoperalive 0 | &30t 6-30-11 14
5(1)(g)8i RC |Gadsden Center, adjacenl to Room 109: Several stained and mold ceiling tiles 0 §-30-11 | 6-30-11 15
5(163(b)6 RC ]Gadsder Center, 2nd Floor adjacen to etevator: Water cooler inoperative 0 8.30-11 | 6-30-11 16
5(1){e)8g R |Gadsden Center, Janitor Reom 207: Missing light globe 0 g-30-11 | 6-30-11 17
5(163(b)6 RC |Gadsoer Cener, 3rd Floor adjacent to elevator: Low flow ak waler cooler 0 g-30-11 | 6-30-11 18
5(1)(2}8i RC |Gadsden Center, Roon 301 Several braken & molding cading tias 0 g-30-11 | 6-30-11 19
5(1)(e)8g RC_|Gadsden Center, Janilor Room 311: Missing light globe 0 6.30-11 | 6-30-11 20
5(2)(a)5 WS |Gadsdan Center: “rees growing over rocf on Norih side 1 &-30-11 | 6-30-11 21




